

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY; and LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; CHARLES GARCIA; AJAY MENON;
MIGUEL RENE ELIAS; RICHARD LEWIS; KENDRA
ANDERSON; SERGIO CORDOVA; JESSICA POCOCK; and
PHIL WEISER,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF 15 FAMILY POLICY
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID FRENCH
Counsel of Record
1020 19TH STREET NW
SUITE 875
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
931-446-7572
David@TheDispatch.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. If Freedom of Conscience Can Survive the War for Western Civilization, It Can Survive the Culture War. 5

II. Corporations and Creative Professionals Consistently Exercise Their Rights under *Barnette* to Promote and Disassociate from Specific Values and Messages. 13

III. To Undermine *Barnette* Is To Cruelly Impoverish the Marketplace of Ideas. 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).	12, 22
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	3, 7, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Allyn Vannoy, Expanding the Size of the U.S. Military in World War II, Warfare History Network (June 26, 2017), http://warfarehistorynetwork.com/daily/wwii/expanding-the-size-of-the-u-s-military-in-world-war-ii/	8
Bill Chappell, “MLB Moves All-Star Game To Colorado Amid Uproar Over Georgia Voting Law,” NPR (April 6, 2021), https://www.npr.org/2021/04/06/984711881/mlb-moves-all-star-game-to-colorado-amid-uproar-over-georgia-voting-law	15
Psalm 137:1-3 (KJV)	19
Psalm 137:5-6 (KJV).	19

Robin Givhan, “Should designers dress
Melania and Ivanka? The question is more
complex than it seems,” *The Washington
Post*, (Jan. 12, 2017),
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/
news/artsand-
entertainment/wp/2017/01/12/should-
designers-dressmelania-and-ivanka-the-
question-is-more-complex-than-it](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/artsand-entertainment/wp/2017/01/12/should-designers-dressmelania-and-ivanka-the-question-is-more-complex-than-it). 16

Stephen Daggett, Costs of Major U.S. Wars,
Congressional Research Service (June 29,
2010),
<https://fas.org/sgp/crs/natsec/RS22926.pdf>. 8

Ted Johnson, “Disney, Marvel to Boycott
Georgia if Religious Liberty Bill is
Passed,” *Variety*, (Mar. 23, 2016),
[http://variety.com/2016/biz/news/disney-
marvel-boycott-georgiaanti-gay-bill-
1201737405/](http://variety.com/2016/biz/news/disney-marvel-boycott-georgiaanti-gay-bill-1201737405/). 14

Timothy Cook, CEO, Apple, Address at the
Newseum’s 2017 Free Expression Awards
Ceremony (April 18, 2017) (transcript and
video available at
[https://www.cspan.org/video/?427127-
1/newseum-presents-2017-freeexpression-
awards](https://www.cspan.org/video/?427127-1/newseum-presents-2017-freeexpression-awards)). 21

- Tommy Tomlinson, “How the NFL Helped Kill Arizona’s Anti-Gay Rights Bill,” *Forbes*, (Feb. 27, 2014), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/tommytomlinson/2014/02/27/arizona-gay-rights-and-the-super-bowl/#1dd14455214c>..... 14
- Tony Romm and Elizabeth Dwoskin, “Trump banned from Facebook indefinitely, CEO Mark Zuckerberg Says,” *The Washington Post* (January 7, 2021), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2021/01/07/trump-twitter-ban/>..... 13
- Twitter, “Permanent suspension of @realDonaldTrump,” (January 8, 2021), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/suspension..... 13
